# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21934/2010

SENIOR REG MGR., FOOD CORP.OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

### BIJAYA KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Only T.P. (C) Nos. 542-551, 515-536, 1377-1382 of 2013 and 1371-1373, 1383-1385 of 2012 are to be listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 25.04.2018)

### WITH

T.P.(C) No. 542-551/2013 (XVI-A)

(IA No.137653/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.137652/2017-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and and) T.P.(C) No. 515-536/2013 (XVI-A)

T.P. (C) No. 1377-1382/2013 (XVI-A)

T.P. (C) No. 1371-1373/2012 (XVI-A)

(and IA No.137610/2017-ISSUANCE OF DASTI SERVICE)

T.P. (C) No. 1383-1385/2012 (XVI-A)

(and IA No.137619/2017-ISSUANCE OF DASTI APPLICATION)

Date: 25-04-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

# For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR

Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Mr Deepak Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR

Ms Shikha Sharma, Adv.

Mr Alok Kumar Dewidie, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

# Item No.11

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

# T.P.(C) No. 1371-1373/2012

Service is complete on respondent no.2 in TP(C) no.1373/2012 but none has entered appearance.

As per affidavit of dasti, they have refused to accept the notice which is not proper service, as such, ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 1 and 2 in TP(C) NO.1371/2012 within two weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

### T.P.(C) No. 1383-1385/2012

Service is complete on respondent nos. 4 to 6 but none has entered appearance.

# T.P.(C) No. 542-551/2013

Service is complete on respondent no.12 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.9 has expired. IA for substitution has been filed but the same is defective and despite last opportunity having been granted defects have not been cured, as such, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

# T.P.(C) No. 515-536/2013

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service on respondent nos. 1 and 23 and also appropriate steps have not been taken in respect of respondent nos. 7 and 11 (expired) despite last opportunity having been

Item No.11

granted, as such, registry to process the matter as per rules for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

T.P.(C) No. 1377-1382/2013

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps alongwith furnishing address for effecting service on respondent nos. 6,12,25 and 26 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, registry to process the matter as per rules for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

List again on 24.7.2018.

KAPIL MEHTA Registrar 25.04.2018

hј